Movement in reported interest bearing borrowings for the year
(subsidiaries)

as at 30 June
2022

as at 30 June
2021

 US$’000 US$’000

Balance at the beginning of the year 410,588 392,999

Proceeds of interest bearing-borrowings 58,513 43,562

Overdraft converted to term loan - 7,203

Loan reduced through disposal of subsidiary (6,624) -

Loan acquired through asset acquisition 6,011 -

Loan issue costs incurred (4,386) (1,520)

Amortisation of loan issue costs 2,765 2,974

Foreign currency translation differences (14,836) 7,548

Interest accrued 751 (1,173)

Debt settled during the year (27,716) (41,005)

As at 30 June 425,066 410,588

For more meaningful analysis, a further breakdown is provided below to better reflect debt related to non-consolidated
associates. At 30 June 2022, the Group had a total of US$471.5m in interest bearing borrowings outstanding, comprised
of US$425.4m in subsidiaries (as reported in IFRS balance sheet and discussed above) and US$46.1m proportionately
consolidated and held within its associates.

Debt in
Subsidiaries

Debt in
associates Total

Debt in
Subsidiaries

Debt in
associates Total

 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 % USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 %

Standard Bank Group 183,496 6,516 190,012 40.30% 170,676 - 170,676 37.5%

Bank of China 76,405 - 76,405 16.21% 84,960 - 84,960 18.6%

State Bank of Mauritius 57,659 16,375 74,034 15.70% 62,480 8,830 61,670 15.7%

Investec Group 36,129 - 36,129 7.66% 47,023 8,830 55,853 12.3%

Absa Group 7,913 3,057 10,970 2.33% 16,178 7,500 23,679 5.2%

ABC Banking Corporation 7,121 - 7,121 1.51% 14,918 - 14,918 3.3%

Nedbank CIB 21,820 286 22,106 4.69% 7,000 3,100 10,100 2.2%
Mauritius Commercial
Bank - 7,774 7,774 1.65% - 8,830 8,830 1.9%

Maubank 3,345 - 3,345 0.71% 6,470 - 6,469 1.4%

First National Bank - 9,013 9,013 1.91% - 5,294 5,294 1.2%
Housing Finance
Corporation - 2,316 2,316 0.49% - 2,209 2,209 0.5%

Bank of Gaborone - 727 727 0.15% - 1,077 1,077 0.2%

NCBA Bank Kenya 10,700 - 10,700 2.27% - - - 0.0%

Private Equity 4,725 - 4,725 1.00% - - - 0.0%
International Finance
Corporation 16,100 - 16,100 3.41% - - - -

TOTAL BANK DEBT 425,413 46,064 471,477 100.0% 410,065 45,670 455,735 100.0%

Interest accrued 4,927 - - - 4,176 - - -
Unamortised loan issue
costs (5,274) - - - (3,653) - - -

As at 30 June 425,066 - - - 410,588 - - -

Capital commitments

Upcoming capital commitments in the current financial year include:

• Club Med Senegal redevelopment: EUR25m over the next 28 months.

• Orbit Africa phase 2 development: expected to be US$16m (inclusive of VAT) to be completed by April 2024.

• Drive in Trading guarantee settlement: US$17.5m (pending approvals).

• 8.17% increased interest in Gateway Real Estate Africa Ltd acquired in August 2022 for US$19.4m

Net Asset Value and EPRA Net Realisable Value